

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

_____)	Docket No. 63-001-HLW
In the Matter of)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)	
(License Application for Geologic)	August 23, 2013
Repository at Yucca Mountain))	
_____)	

**NYE COUNTY'S MOTION FOR RECUSAL/DISQUALIFICATION OF NRC COMMISSIONER
ALLISON M. MACFARLANE AND POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION**

Robert M. Andersen
Clark Hill PLC
601 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
North Building, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
Voice: (202) 772-0924
Fax: (202) 572-8688
Email: randers@clarkhill.com

Christopher B. Clare
Clark Hill PLC
601 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
North Building, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
Voice: (202) 572-8671
Fax: (202) 572-8691
Email: cclare@clarkhill.com

Counsel for Nye County, Nevada

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

MOTION 1

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 2

 I. COMMISSIONER MACFARLANE’S PUBLICATIONS AND STATEMENTS WOULD LEAD A REASONABLE PERSON TO QUESTION HER IMPARTIALITY IN JUDGING YUCCA MOUNTAIN LICENSE MATTERS, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO THE RESUMPTION OF REVIEW OF THE LICENSE APPLICATION, AND SHE HAS EXTRAJUDICIAL KNOWLEDGE OF DISPUTED EVIDENTIARY FACT PERTINENT TO THE YUCCA MOUNTAIN LICENSING PROCEEDING.2

 A. Dr. Macfarlane’s Extrajudicial Positions Critical of DOE’s Modeling and Factual Support for the Yucca Mountain License Application Raise Serious Doubts About Her Impartiality In Now Judging Those Same Issues, Including Issues Related to the Resumption of Review of the License Application.....3

 B. Commissioner Macfarlane had Extrajudicial Knowledge of Disputed Evidentiary Facts Pertinent to the Yucca Mountain Licensing Proceeding..... 11

 II. THIS MOTION IS FILED IN A TIMELY MANNER. 13

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

ATX Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
41 F.3d 1522 (D.C. Cir. 1994)10

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,
556 U.S. 868 (2009)7, 9

Cinderella Career & Finishing Sch., Inc. v. FTC,
425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970)10

Edgar v. K.L.,
93 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996)12

Hayes v. Williamsville Cent. School Dist.,
506 F. Supp. 165 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 3

In re Aiken County, et al.,
Case No. 11-1271 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 13, 2013) 3

In re M.C., 8 A.3d 1215,
(D.C. Cir. 2010)11

Liteky v. U.S.,
510 U.S. 540 (1994).....2, 7, 9

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. (LAIRS) v. NRC,
509 F.3d 562 (D.C. Cir. 2007)10

Parker v. Connors Steel Co.,
855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988)11

Pillsbury Co. v. FTC,
354 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1966)10

Price Bros. Co. v Philadelphia Gear Corp.,
629 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1980)11

U.S. v. Bullock,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1833 (E.D. Penn. 2005)12

Statutes

Nuclear Waste Policy Act,
Pub L. 95-91, 91 Stat. 570, 42 U.S.C. § 7101 *et seq.*..... 5

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.323(2)(b) 1
10 C.F.R. § 63.102(j)..... 4
28 U.S.C § 455(b)(1)..... 11, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 455(b) 2
40 C.F.R. § 197.20..... 4

NRC Cases

In re Joseph J. Macktal,
CLI-89-14, 30 NRC 85 (1989)2, 3
Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1),
CLI -84-20, 20 NRC 1061 (1984) 3
Public Service Elec. and Gas Co. (Hope Creek Generating Station, Unit 1),
ALAB-759, 19 NRC 13 (1984)..... 2
State of Nevada’s Petition to Intervene as a Full Party, *In re U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,
NRC No. 63-001, ASLBP No. 09-892-HLW-CAB04 (December 19, 2008)4, 7, 8
U.S. Department of Energy’s Motion to Stay the Proceeding, *In re U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,
NRC No. 63-001, ASLBP No. 09-892-HLW-CAB04 (Feb. 1, 2010) 6
U.S. Department of Energy’s Motion to Withdraw, *In re U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,
NRC No. 63-001, ASLBP No. 09-892-HLW-CAB04 (Mar. 3, 2010) 6
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Office of the Inspector General,
NRC Chairman’s Unilateral Decision to Terminate NRC’s Review of DOE Yucca
Mountain Repository License Application, OIG Case No. 11-05 (2011).....7, 14

Congressional Testimony

*Hearing on the Status of the Yucca Mountain Project Before the S. Comm. On Environment
and Public Works*, 109th Cong. (2006) (testimony of Allison M. Macfarlane)...5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11
*Joint Hearing on NRC Policy and Governance Oversight Before the Subcomm. On
Environment and the Economy and Subcomm. On Energy and Power of the H. Comm.
On Energy and Commerce*, 112th Cong. (2012) (testimony of Allison M. Macfarlane)10

Other Authorities

ALLISON M. MACFARLANE & RODNEY C. EWING, *UNCERTAIN UNDERGROUND: YUCCA MOUNTAIN AND THE NATION'S HIGH LEVEL NUCLEAR WASTE* (The MIT Press) (2006)3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11

Budget of the U.S. Government, Fiscal Year 2011, Appendix
(available at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/fy2011/assets/doe.pdf>). 6

David Talbot, *Life After Yucca Mountain*, MIT Technology Review,
June 23, 200910
